Application for a Permit to Use

Ground Water

App. No. G-17410



Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION AND SIGNATURE

pplicant Information				
LARL LASALE				PHONE (HM) 704-928 · 8853
HONE (WK)	CE	L 314.	422.5619	FAX
DDRESS WIND CASTL	.6	DEIVE		
TY 4t. Charles	STATE	ZIP 63304	E-MAIL	
rganization Information				
AME			PHONE	FAX
DDRESS				CELL
TY	STATE	ZIP	E-MAIL	
gent Information – The agent is authorized	i to repre	sent the app	licant in all matters relati	ng to this application.
Jim Schuette. Jms.	ENGI	wering	PHONE 53.585.5578	FAX 503.585-1856
DDRESS BOOD MAEKET ST NE.	45			CELL 503-559-1146
SALEM	STATE	ZIP 91301	E-MAIL JMSengineerin	ge Questoffice. ne
y my signature below I confirm that I I am asking to use water specific Evaluation of this application wi I cannot use water legally until the Oregon law requires that a permit the use is exempt. Acceptance of If I get a permit, I must not waste If development of the water use if The water use must be compatible Even if the Department issues a property of the water use in the property of the water use and the property of the	ally as dall be based water to be issue this appearance water. It is not accept the with learnit, I	escribed in ed on infor r Resources led before lolication do cording to ocal compr	mation provided in the Department issues a poeginning construction es not guarantee a permithe terms of the permit, ehensive land-use plan	of any proposed well, unless mit will be issued. the permit can be cancelled. s.
I (we) affirm that the information Col M. Corel			application is true an	d accurate.
Applicant Signature	Prin	t Name and tit	e if applicable	Date
Applicant Signature	Prin	t Name and tita	e if applicable	Date AUS 1-0 201
ppriorate Organica		or Departme		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Permit No.

Date

SECTION 2: PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

conveyed, an	•		with the project from which	ch the water is to be diverted,
□ No □ I □ I □ N	have a recorded ease do not currently have Written authorization own are state-owned use only (ORS 274.0 Water is to be diverted	ement or written a ve written authoris or an easement i submersible land (040). ed, conveyed, and esses of all affects	ds, and this application is for defending the design of th	ecess. ing access. ie only affected lands I do not or irrigation and/or domestic ands. itional sheets if necessary).
			x Maps (2 pgs)	
WELL NO.	NAME OF N SURFACE	JEAREST	IF LESS TO DISTANCE TO NEAREST SURFACE WATER	THAN 1 MILE: ELEVATION CHANGE BETWEEN NEAREST SURFACE WATER AND WELL HEAD
OA-WELL	WILLAMette		± 2000'	WELL; ±170 Rwer: ± 60
	(GEGG AHACHIN	rent #Z)		
your applica	tion. For existing we	ells, describe any	or proposed well(s) that you previous alteration(s) or reconal sheets if necessary).	u believe may be helpful in eval epair(s) not documented in the

SECTION 3: WELL DEVELOPMENT, CONTINUED

Source (aquifer), if known:	GANDS &	GRAVELS	
Total maximum rate requested: volumes in the table below).	:	(each well will be evaluated at the maximum rate unless you indicate well-specific rates and a	<u>nnual</u>

Complete the table below. If this is an existing well, the following information may be found on the applicable well log. (If a well log is available, please submit it in addition to completing the table.) If this is a proposed well, or well-modification, consider consulting with a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner.

										PRO	POSED	USE	
OWNER'S WELL NAME OR NO.	PROPOSED	EXISTING	WELL ID (WELL TAG) NO.* OR WELL LOG ID**	FLOWING ARTESIAN	CASING DIAMETER	CASING INTERVALS (IN FEET)	PERFORATED OR SCREENED INTERVALS (IN FEET)	SEAL INTERVALS (IN FEET)	MOST RECENT STATIC WATER LEVEL & DATE (IN FEET)	SOURCE AQUIFER***	TOTAL WELL DEPTH	WELL- SPECIFIC RATE (GPM)	ANNUAL VOLUME (ACRE-FEET)
WELL	I				10"	20'	10'	To'est.	50° Est.	Canal & Gan D	220	200	loo(est)
											6	The state of the s	
												A''3 10	2010
													1035T

^{*} Licensed drillers are required to attach a Department-supplied Well Tag, with a unique Well ID or Well Tag Number to all new or newly altered wells. Landowners can request a Well ID for existing wells that do not have one. The Well ID is intended to serve as a unique identification number for each well.

Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/5 WR

^{**} A well log ID (e.g. MARI 1234) is assigned by the Department to each log in the agency's well log database. A separate well log is required for each subsequent alteration of the well.

^{***} Source aquifer examples: Troutdale Formation, gravel and sand, alluvium, basalt, bedrock, etc.

SECTION 4: WATER USE

G-17410

USE	PERIOD OF USE	ANNUAL VOLUME (ACRE-FEET)
HUYSGRY OPERATIONS	YEAR AROUND	100 (Est.)
	,000 gallons per day for single or group amercial purpose are exempt from perr	o domestic purposes and 5,000 gallons per nitting requirements.
_	nary and supplemental acres to be irrigated	• *
	Supplemental: 101.5 Acre	
List the Permit or Certificate number	ber of the underlying primary water rig	ht(s): <u>PERMIT 6-8535</u>
		ASALE & SON. INC.
Indicate the maximum total number	er of acre-feet you expect to use in an i	rrigation season: 100 (Est)
If the use is municipal or qua	asi-municipal, attach Form M	
• •	e the number of households:	
	what is being mined and the method(s)	
 ,	(-)	
SECTION 5: WATER MANAG	EMENT	
A. Diversion and Conveyance What equipment will you use	to pump water from your well(s)?	
Yump (give horsepower an	d type): 40Hp (Est.) Sub	mersible Turbine
Other means (describe):		
	roposed means of diversion, constructioner. 6" A-60UE 9 round r	
handlines	<u>'</u>	·
B. Application Method		
What equipment and method	of application will be used? (e.g., drip,	wheel line, high-pressure sprinkler) Ly deip AUG 10 2010
#16H Pressure	sprinkler & possib	oly delp AUG 10 2010
C. Conservation		
Please describe why the amou	int of water requested is needed and me	
	water diverted; prevent damage to aquely water to a surface stream; prevent adv	
	•	• •
WATER ONLY	When needed to	ENOUGH OF
		DOCK TO Y

SECTION 6: STORAGE OF GROUND WATER IN A RESERVOIR

this section for each reservoir).		
Reservoir name: N/A		Acreage inundated by reservoir:
Use(s):		
Volume of Reservoir (acre-feet):	Dam	height (feet, if excavated, write "zero"):
Note: If the dam height is greater than or equengineered plans and specifications must be		d' above land surface AND the reservoir will store 9.2 acre feet or mo I prior to storage of water.
SECTION 7: USE OF STORED GROU	ND WA	TER FROM THE RESERVOIR
If you would like to use stored ground was reproduce this section for each reservoir).		he reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir,
Annual volume (acre-feet):		
USE OF STORED GROUND WAT	ER	PERIOD OF USE
N/A		
SECTION 8: PROJECT SCHEDULE		
Date construction will begin:	FA	LL Z010
Date construction will be completed:	FA	u 2012
Date beneficial water use will begin:		
SECTION 9: REMARKS		
Use this space to clarify any information y	ou have	provided in the application (attach additional sheets if necessary
		2000
		AUG 1 0 2010

If you would like to store ground water in a reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir, reproduce

Land Use

Information Form



Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

Applicant:AEL						LASALG				
Mailing Address: WINDCASTLE DEIUE H. CHARLES Mo 63304 Daytime Phone:										
4+. C	HAZL City	E-S		Mo	63304 Zip	_	none:	·		
A. Land a	and Loca	ation								
ransported	d), and/or u	ised or dev	eloped. Ap	plicants for	s where water will be d r municipal use, or irrig es for the tax-lot inform	ation uses w	ithin irrigation			
Township	Range	Section	1/4 1/4	Tax Lot #	Plan Designation (e.g., Rural Residential/RR-5)		Water to be:		Proposed Land Use:	
35	IW	34	NWNE	200	Prime As / EFU	☐ Diverted	Conveyed	Used		
					3/	Diverted	☐ Conveyed	Used		
						☐ Diverted	☐ Conveyed	Used		
						☐ Diverted	☐ Conveyed	☐ Used		
LLA	ck 4N	1AS								
3. Descr	iption of	Propos	ed Use							
Permit to	plication to Use or Stor Water Use L	re Water		Right Transf	ces Department: fer Permit A erved Water Exchange		or Ground Wate	r Registrati	on Modifica	
Source of v	vater: 🔲 F	Reservoir/P	ond 🔽	Ground Wa	ter Surface Water	er (name)			_	
Estimated of	quantity of	water nee	ded: 4	48_	Cubic feet p	er second	gallons per	minute [acre-feet	
Intended use of water:										
Briefly des	cribe:							,.		
TÉ	EI GAT	E 72	SCAN	s. Co	EN, BLUEB	SZRICS	•	ERY 10 20		
								7		
									"Camera"	

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources Department.

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box belo	ow and provide the requested	<u>l informat</u>	<u>ion</u>					
Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not								
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): $17.136.020$.								
☐ Land uses to be served by the proposed water approvals as listed in the table below. (Please already been obtained. Record of Action/land have been obtained but all appeal periods h	attach documentation of applicable la -use decision and accompanying find	nd-use approings are suffi	ovals which have					
Type of Land-Use Approval Needed (e.g., plan amendments, rezones,	Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan	Lan	d-Use Approval:					
conditional-use permits, etc.)	Policies & Ordinance Section References							
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued					
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued					
		Obtained Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued					
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued					
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued					
Name: Sont Title: Sont Flance Signature: Phone: 503-588-503 8Date: 8/10/10 Government Entity: Marcon County Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant.								
you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from Use Information Form or WRD may presume the	the Water Resources Department's no	tice date to r d use of wate	eturn the completed Land or is compatible with local					
Receipt for R	equest for Land Use Inforr	nation						
Applicant name:								
City or County:	Staff contact:							

Land Use

Information Form



Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

Applicant:		LAZ	ب			LASA	LE		
Mailing Ad	dress:	l h	linda	CASTI	= Delue		Lası		
54.	City	LES		Mo State	63304 Zip	Daytime Ph	none:	_	
A. Land a	and Loca	tion							
(transported	l), and/or u	sed or dev	eloped. Ap	plicants for	s where water will be d municipal use, or irrig es for the tax-lot inform	gation uses w	ithin irrigation		
Township 35	Range	Section Z7	3W NE	Tax Lot #	Plan Designation (e.g., Rural Residential/RR-5)		Water to be:		Proposed Land Use:
			いた いく	1300	SEF 6	Diverted	Conveyed !	☑ Used	
			N# 5W1	2800		☑ Diverted	Conveyed	[] Used	
			5K 5W1	2100	EFU .	Diverted	□ /Conveyed	☐ Úsed	
		34	NW-NE-			Diverted	Conveyed	□Vsed	
B. Descr Type of app Permit to Limited Source of v Estimated of Intended us Briefly des	plication to Use or Stor Water Use L vater: F quantity of se of water: cribe:	be filed very license leservoir/P	vith the Wa Water Allocation ded: gation picipal	Right Transf tion of Consi Ground Wa HB Commer Quasi-M	erved Water	ge of Water cr (name) per second	gallons per Comestic for Other	minute [–] acre-feet
	_								المراجعة ا
	ive sign the				cannot be completed w				

See bottom of Page 3. →

AUS 1 0 2010

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

lease check the appropriate box bel	ow and provide the requested	<u>l informat</u>	ion
Land uses to be served by the proposed water			
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite a	applicable ordinance section(s): 5005	Ection 40	1.04(A) \$(O)
Land uses to be served by the proposed water approvals as listed in the table below. (Please already been obtained. Record of Action/lan have been obtained but all appeal periods	e attach documentation of applicable la d-use decision and accompanying find	nd-use appro ings are suff	ovals which have
Type of Land-Use Approval Needed		T	
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use permits, etc.)	Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Ordinance Section References	Lan	d-Usc Approval:
conditions are permitty see.		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
lame: 6AKY HEWITT	Title: Jr. TUNNE		
ignature: Sany Sewitt	Phone: 503-742	-4519	Date: 8 · 3 · 10
Government Entity: CLACKAMA'S COUR	My LANN USE & ZONING		
Note to local government representative: Ple ou sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from Use Information Form or WRD may presume the omprehensive plans.	the Water Resources Department's no e land use associated with the propose	tice date to r d use of wate	eturn the completed La er is compatible with lo
	Request for Land Use Inforr		***************************************
Applicant name:			
City or County:	Staff contact:		
N	Discours		

AUG 1 0 2010

Clackamas County Official Records Sherry Hall, County Clerk

2008-051894

01233426200800518940040049

\$46.00

07/22/2008 09:47:56 AM

D-D Cnt=1 Stn=16 JANISKEL \$20.00 \$10.00 \$16.00

MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO:

No Change

46

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Robert J. Saalfeld, Attorney PO Box 470 Salem, OR 97308

WARRANTY DEED

Carl M. Casale and Kim K. Casale, Trustees of the Casale Living Trust dated February 23, 2008, and any amendments thereto, Grantor, convey to Carl M. Casale and Kim K. Casale, each as to an undivided one-half interest as tenants in common, Grantees, the following described real property situated in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Grantor covenants that Grantor is seized of an indefeasible estate in the real property described above in fee simple, that Grantor has good right to convey the property, that the property is free from encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein, and that Grantor warrants and will defend the title to the property against all persons who may lawfully claim the same by, through, or under Grantor, provided that the foregoing covenants are limited to the extent of coverage available to Grantor under any applicable standard or extended policies of title insurance, it being the intention of the Grantor to preserve any existing title insurance coverage.

The true and actual consideration stated in terms of dollars is NONE. Other property or value is the whole of the consideration.

The following is the notice as required by Oregon law: "BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE

WARRANTY DEED - LIVING TRUST TO JOINT TRUSTMAKERS (FARM LAND AURORA, CLACKAMAS COUNTY)
H\Docs\16500-16999\1677\\WarrantyDeed from Trust to Spouses (Farm land -Clackamas).doc 05/22/08 (RJS:kkd)

© 2008 SGLaw. All Rights Reserved.

AUG 1 0 2010

G-17410

ATTACHMENT#

UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007."

WITNESS Grantor's hand this	day of
	Carl M. Casale, Trustee, under the Casale Living Trust dated February 23, 2008
	Kim K. Casale, Trustee, under the Casale Living Trusdated February 23, 2008
state of <u>Ovegon</u> county of <u>Clackamas</u>	_)) ss. _)
	, 2008 personally appeared the Casale, Trustees of the Casale Living Trust dated to be their voluntary act and
Before me: OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL KELLY J SAKATA KELLY J SAKATA NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON NOTA	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: 2/22-11

WARRANTY DEED -- LIVING TRUST TO JOINT TRUSTMAKERS (FARM LAND AURORA, CLACKAMAS COUNTY) H:\Docs\16500-16999\16771\WarrantyDeed from Trust to Spouses (Farm land -Clackamas).doc 05/22/08 (RJS:kkd)

EXHIBIT A

TL 2800

PARCEL I:

Beginning at a point which is 573.54 feet North 89° 51′ East from the quarter section corner common to Sections 27 and 34, in T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon; thence 366.91 feet North 89° 51′ East to the West right of way line of the Oregon Electric Railroad at Wallace Station; thence 711.11 feet North 32°51′ East along said right of way to an iron rod at the intersection of said right of way with the Southerly extension of the West line of the Jesse V. Boone D.L.C. No. 42; thence 66.44 feet North 0°1′ East along said extension to the Southwest corner of said D.L.C. No. 42, an iron rod being set 25.00 feet South on the South boundary of the County Road; thence 753.7 feet North 89°50′ West along the Westerly extension of the South line of said D.L.C. No. 42 to a point; thence 667.0 feet South 0°3′ East to the point of beginning, an iron rod being set 25.00 feet from the D.L.C. line extension as a right of way marker for an extension of the County Road.

PARCEL II: 1, 2700

A tract of land in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon described as follows:

Beginning at the quarter section corner common to Sections 27 and 34, T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon; thence 1061.26 feet South 89°54' West along the section line to the Southeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to Carl E. Lindell, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 625, page 516, Deed Records, an iron pipe at 535.26 feet being 0.31 feet South of said section line; thence 1656.91 feet, more or less, North 0°6' East along the East line of said Lindell Tract to the Northeast corner thereof; thence 852.00 feet North 89°54' East to an iron rod, an iron pipe being at 526.00 feet; thence 3135.97 feet North 0°3' West to the approximate centerline of the Butteville-Boones Ferry Road, an iron pipe being 30.00 feet back; thence continuing North 0°3' West 260.00 feet, more or less, to the Willamette River, an iron rod set at 29.92 feet for road right of way and an iron pipe at 3240.96 feet at the top of the high river bank; thence North-easterly along the river to a point on a line 25.00 feet East of the above described West line; thence 260.00 feet, more or less, South 0°3′ East to the said centerline of said road, an iron rod being on the high bank 71.81 feet from said centerline and a rod 29.91 feet back of said centerline; thence 37.6 feet North 41°31' East along said centerline to a point on a line 50.00 feet East and parallel to above described West line; thence 2179.02 feet South 0°3′ East along said line to an iron rod, a rod being 30.00 feet along said line from said centerline; thence 732.58 feet North 89°56' East to an iron rod; thence 2659.06 feet South 0°3' East to the south line of Section 27, an iron pipe being 0.71 feet North of the line; thence 573.54 feet South 89°51' West to the point of beginning;

ALSO - a roadway described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of Section 27. T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, 573.54 feet North 89°51′ East of the quarter section corner common to Sections 27 and 34; an iron pipe being 0.71 feet North of the point; thence 366.91 feet North 89°51′ East along said section line to an iron rod on the West right of way line for the Oregon Electric Railroad at Wallace Station; thence 23.81 feet North 32′51′ East along said right of way line; thence 379.81 feet South 89°51′ West to a point; thence 20.00 feet South 0°3′ East to the point of beginning.

WARRANTY DEED (CASALE AG, LLC) (FARM LAND -AURORA, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OR)
H:\Docs\16500-16999\16771\Warranty Deed - Aurora Farm - Clackarnas County.doc 05/22/08 (RJS:kkd)

3

© 2008 SGLaw. All Rights Reserved.

PARCEL III: XV 1900

An irregular tract situated in Lot 4, Section 27. T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point where the North line of said Lot 4 intersects a line drawn parallel to and 25.00 feet Westerly, when measured at right angles from the centerline of the Oregon Electric Railway, which point is also the Northeast corner of that certain tract conveyed by G. W. Yergen to the Oregon Electric Railway Company by Quitclaim Deed recorded August 5, 1908 in Volume 104, page 347, Deed Records, and running thence from said beginning point Westerly 130.66 feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot 4; thence Southerly, along the West line of said Lot 4 to a point that is 100.00 feet Westerly, when measured at right angles from the centerline of the Oregon Electric Railway; thence Northeasterly, parallel to and 100.00 feet from said Railway centerline, to a point that is 30.00 feet South when measured at right angles from the North line of said Lot 4; thence Easterly, parallel to and 30.00 feet from the North line of said Lot 4 to a point that is 25.00 feet Westerly when measured at right angles from said Railway centerline; thence Northeasterly, parallel with said centerline to the point of beginning.

© 2008 SGLaw. All Rights Reserved.

4

AUS 10 2010

WARRANTY DEED (CASALE AG, LLC) (FARM LAND-AURORA, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OR)
Ht.\Docs\16500-16999\1677\\Warranty Deed - Aurora Farm - Clackarnas County, doc 05/22/08 (RJS.kkd)

Form No. 1402.06 ALTA Owner's Policy (6-17-06) Policy Page 7 Policy Number: 2061-7972280



File No.: **06-1091457**

Policy No.: **2061-7972280**

Real property in the City of Aurora, County of Clackamas, State of Oregon, described as follows:

PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 27, IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS:

BEGINNING AT THE QUARTER SECTION CORNER ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 27, IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; THENCE WEST ON SECTION LINE 535.26 FEET; THENCE NORTH 1655.94 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE NORTH ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF LAND CONVEYED TO CHRISTOPHER MILLER BY DEED RECORDED MAY 18, 1871, IN BOOK "H", PAGE 505, RECORDS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON, A DISTANCE OF 3151.23 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE WILLAMETTE RIVER; (A POINT MARKED BY AN IRON PIPE BEARS SOUTH ON THE WEST LINE OF THE LAND IN BOOK "H" PAGE 505, A DISTANCE OF 259.41 FEET); THENCE FOLLOWING THE WILLAMETTE RIVER DOWN STREAM NORTH 52° EAST 413.7 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF LAND DESCRIBED IN BOOK "H" PAGE 505, DEED RECORDS 3405.93 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE WEST 326.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: This legal description was created prior to January 1, 2008.

M/S 10 PM9

G-17410

TAX Lot 1300 T35. RIW. SEC 27 MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO: No Change

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Robert J. Saalfeld, Attorney
PO Box 470
Salem, OR 97308

WARRANTY DEED

Carl M. Casale and Kim K. Casale, Trustees of the Casale Living Trust dated February 23, 2008, and any amendments thereto, Grantor, convey to Carl M. Casale and Kim K. Casale, each as to an undivided one-half interest as tenants in common, Grantees, the following described real property situated in the County of Marion, State of Oregon:

Beginning at a steel railroad rail at the quarter section corner on the North line of Section 34 in T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W. M., in the County of Marion and State of Oregon; thence South 0°05′ East along the West line of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 34, 1317.93 feet to a stone at the Southwest corner of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter; thence South 89°48′ East along the South line thereof 170.38 feet to a point 25.00 feet when measured at right angles from the center of the Oregon Electric Railroad tract; thence North 33°05′ East parallel to said railroad center line 1573.65 feet to the intersection of the Westerly right of way of the Oregon Electric Railroad and the North line of said Section 34; thence West along said North line 1031.33 feet to the point of beginning.

Subject to covenants, conditions, and encumbrances of record.

Grantor covenants that Grantor is seized of an indefeasible estate in the real property described above in fee simple, that Grantor has good right to convey the property, that the property is free from encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein, and that Grantor warrants and will defend the title to the property against all persons who may lawfully claim the same by, through, or under Grantor, provided that the foregoing covenants are limited to the extent of coverage available to Grantor under any applicable standard or extended policies of title insurance, it being the intention of the Grantor to preserve any existing title insurance coverage.

The true and actual consideration stated in terms of dollars is NONE. Other property or value is the whole of the consideration.

The following is the notice as required by Oregon law: "BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION

WARRANTY DEED – LIVING TRUST TO JOINT TRUSTMAKERS (FARM LAND AURORA, MARION COUNTY)
H:\Docs\16500-16999\16721\WarrantyDeed from Trust to Spouses (Farm land -Marion).doc 05/22/08 (RJS:kkd)

© 2008 SGLaw. All Rights Reserved.

AUG 10 2010

OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007."

WITNESS Grantor's hand this3o	day of, 2008.
	Carl M. Casale, Trustee, under the Casale Living Trust dated February 23, 2008 Kim K. Casale, Trustee, under the Casale Living Trust dated February 23, 2008
STATE OF Oregon	_)) ss. _)
	, 2008 personally appeared the Casale, Trustees of the Casale Living Trust dated a foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act and
Before me: OFFICIAL SEAL KELLY J SAKATA NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 414566 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 22, 2011	Notary Public for Okeyov My Commission Expires: 2122-2011

REEL:2972

PAGE: 261

July 08, 2008, 03:31 pm.

CONTROL #: 227502

State of Oregon County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached instrument was received and duly recorded by me in Marion County records:

FEE: \$ 31.00

BILL BURGESS COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO: Casale AG, LLC 1 Windcastle Dr. St. Charles, MO 63304 AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Robert J. Saalfeld, Attorney
PO Box 470
Salem, OR 97308

WARRANTY DEED

Carl M. Casale and Kim K. Casale, Grantors, convey to Casale AG, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, Grantee, the following described real property situated in the County of Marion, State of Oregon:

Beginning at a steel railroad rail at the quarter section corner on the North line of Section 34 in T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W. M., in the County of Marion and State of Oregon; thence South 0°05′ East along the West line of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of said Section 34, 1317.93 feet to a stone at the Southwest corner of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter; thence South 89°48′ East along the South line thereof 170.38 feet to a point 25.00 feet when measured at right angles from the center of the Oregon Electric Railroad tract; thence North 33°05′ East parallel to said railroad center line 1573.65 feet to the intersection of the Westerly right of way of the Oregon Electric Railroad and the North line of said Section 34; thence West along said North line 1031.33 feet to the point of beginning.

Subject to covenants, conditions, and encumbrances of record.

Grantors covenant that Grantors are seized of an indefeasible estate in the real property described above in fee simple, that Grantors have good right to convey the property, that the property is free from encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein, and that Grantors warrant and will defend the title to the property against all persons who may lawfully claim the same by, through, or under Grantors, provided that the foregoing covenants are limited to the extent of coverage available to Grantors under any applicable standard or extended policies of title insurance, it being the intention of the Grantors to preserve any existing title insurance coverage.

The true and actual consideration stated in terms of dollars is NONE. Other property or value is the whole of the consideration.

The following is the notice as required by Oregon law: "BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING

WARRANTY DEED (CASALE AG, LLC) (FARM LAND -AURORA, MARION COUNTY, OR)
H:\Docs\16500-16999\16771\Warranty Deed - Aurora Farm - Marion County, doc 05/22/08 (RIS.kkd)

© 2008 SGLaw. All Rights Reserved.

AN 10 10

TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007."

WITNESS Grantor's hand this	_day of, 2008.
	Carl M. Casale
	Xi D Capale) Kim K. Casale
Øls a.e. o	
STATE OF Oregon)ss.	
	, 2008 personally appeared the above nd acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their
Before me:	1881
OFFICIAL SEAL KELLY J SAKATA NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 414566 COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 22, 2011	Notary Public for <u>Oregor</u> My Commission Expires: <u>2/22-11</u>

REEL:2972

PAGE: 262

July 08, 2008, 03:31 pm.

CONTROL #: 227502

State of Oregon County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached instrument was received and duly recorded by me in Marion County records:

FEE: \$ 31.00

BILL BURGESS COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

Clackamas County Official Records Sherry Hall, County Clerk

2008-051895

01233427200800518950040045

\$46.00

07/22/2008 09:47:56 AM

Cnt=1 Stn=16 JANISKEL \$20,00 \$10.00 \$16.00

MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO:

Casale AG, LLC 1 Windcastle Drive St. Charles, MO 63304 **AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:**

Robert J. Saalfeld, Attorney PO Box 470 Salem, OR 97308

WARRANTY DEED

Carl M. Casale and Kim K. Casale, Grantors, convey to Casale AG, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, Grantee, the following described real property situated in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Grantors covenant that Grantors are seized of an indefeasible estate in the real property described above in fee simple, that Grantors have good right to convey the property, that the property is free from encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein, and that Grantors warrant and will defend the title to the property against all persons who may lawfully claim the same by, through, or under Grantors, provided that the foregoing covenants are limited to the extent of coverage available to Grantors under any applicable standard or extended policies of title insurance, it being the intention of the Grantors to preserve any existing title insurance coverage.

The true and actual consideration stated in terms of dollars is NONE. Other property or value is the whole of the consideration.

The following is the notice as required by Oregon law: "BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR

WARRANTY DEED (CASALE AG, LLC) (FARM LAND -AURORA, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OR)

H:\Docs\16500-16999\16771\Warranty Deed - Aurora Farm - Clackamas County.doc 05/22/08 (RJS:kkd)

© 2008 SGLaw. All Rights Reserved.

215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.356 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007."

WITNESS Grantor's hand this 30	day of, 2008.
	Cal M. Carl
	Carl M. Casale
	Di D Cesal
	Kim K. Casale
STATE OF <u>Ovegon</u>	
county of <u>Clackamaa</u>) ss.	
	, 2008, personally appeared the above nd acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their
Before me:	10.00.0
OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL KELLY J SAKATA KELLY J SAKATA NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 414566 COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 22, 2011	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: 2/22-11

EXHIBIT A

PARCEL I:

Beginning at a point which is 573.54 feet North 89° 51′ East from the quarter section corner common to Sections 27 and 34, in T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon; thence 366.91 feet North 89° 51′ East to the West right of way line of the Oregon Electric Railroad at Wallace Station; thence 711.11 feet North 32°51′ East along said right of way to an iron rod at the intersection of said right of way with the Southerly extension of the West line of the Jesse V. Boone D.L.C. No. 42; thence 66.44 feet North 0°1′ East along said extension to the Southwest corner of said D.L.C. No. 42, an iron rod being set 25.00 feet South on the South boundary of the County Road; thence 753.7 feet North 89°50′ West along the Westerly extension of the South line of said D.L.C. No. 42 to a point; thence 667.0 feet South 0°3′ East to the point of beginning, an iron rod being set 25.00 feet from the D.L.C. line extension as a right of way marker for an extension of the County Road.

PARCEL II:

A tract of land in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon described as follows:

Beginning at the quarter section corner common to Sections 27 and 34, T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon; thence 1061.26 feet South 89°54' West along the section line to the Southeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to Carl E. Lindell, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 625, page 516, Deed Records, an iron pipe at 535.26 feet being 0.31 feet South of said section line; thence 1656.91 feet, more or less, North 0°6' East along the East line of said Lindell Tract to the Northeast corner thereof; thence 852.00 feet North 89°54' East to an iron rod, an iron pipe being at 526.00 feet; thence 3135.97 feet North 0°3' West to the approximate centerline of the Butteville-Boones Ferry Road, an iron pipe being 30.00 feet back; thence continuing North 0°3' West 260.00 feet, more or less, to the Willamette River, an iron rod set at 29.92 feet for road right of way and an iron pipe at 3240.96 feet at the top of the high river bank; thence North-easterly along the river to a point on a line 25.00 feet East of the above described West line; thence 260.00 feet, more or less, South 0°3' East to the said centerline of said road, an iron rod being on the high bank 71.81 feet from said centerline and a rod 29.91 feet back of said centerline; thence 37.6 feet North 41°31' East along said centerline to a point on a line 50.00 feet East and parallel to above described West line; thence 2179.02 feet South 0°3' East along said line to an iron rod, a rod being 30.00 feet along said line from said centerline; thence 732.58 feet North 89°56' East to an iron rod; thence 2659.06 feet South 0°3' East to the south line of Section 27, an iron pipe being 0.71 feet North of the line; thence 573.54 feet South 89°51' West to the point of beginning;

ALSO - a roadway described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of Section 27. T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, 573.54 feet North 89°51′ East of the quarter section corner common to Sections 27 and 34; an iron pipe being 0.71 feet North of the point; thence 366.91 feet North 89°51′ East along said section line to an iron rod on the West right of way line for the Oregon Electric Railroad at Wallace Station; thence 23.81 feet North 32′51′ East along said right

WARRANTY DEED – LIVING TRUST TO JOINT TRUSTMAKERS (FARM LAND AURORA, CLACKAMAS COUNTY)
H:\Docs\16500-16999\16771\WarrantyDeed from Trust to Spouses (Farm land -Clackamas) doc 05/22/08 (RIS:kkd)

.

© 2008 SGLaw. All Rights Reserved.

of way line; thence 379.81 feet South 89°51' West to a point; thence 20.00 feet South 0°3' East to the point of beginning.

PARCEL III:

An irregular tract situated in Lot 4, Section 27. T. 3 S., R. 1 W., of the W.M., in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at a point where the North line of said Lot 4 intersects a line drawn parallel to and 25.00 feet Westerly, when measured at right angles from the centerline of the Oregon Electric Railway, which point is also the Northeast corner of that certain tract conveyed by G. W. Yergen to the Oregon Electric Railway Company by Quitclaim Deed recorded August 5, 1908 in Volume 104, page 347, Deed Records, and running thence from said beginning point Westerly 130.66 feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot 4; thence Southerly, along the West line of said Lot 4 to a point that is 100.00 feet Westerly, when measured at right angles from the centerline of the Oregon Electric Railway; thence Northeasterly, parallel to and 100.00 feet from said Railway centerline, to a point that is 30.00 feet South when measured at right angles from the North line of said Lot 4; thence Easterly, parallel to and 30.00 feet from the North line of said Lot 4 to a point that is 25.00 feet Westerly when measured at right angles from said Railway centerline; thence Northeasterly, parallel with said centerline to the point of beginning.